


OFFICIAL 

Documents 2, 7, 17, 21 and 22 contain information relating to the business affairs of third 
parties. I consider that it would be unreasonable to disclose this information, and determine 
the information exempt pursuant to clause 7(1) of Schedule 1 of the FOI Act. The documents 
contain matter of a commercial value, the disclosure of which could reasonably be expected 
to destroy or diminish the commercial value of the information and would, on balance, be 
contrary to the public interest. The proprietary content and pricing structure of executive 
coaching packages are highly competitive, and their disclosure could impact the ability for 
DHS to effectively engage such services in the future. In accordance with section 20(4) of the 
FOI Act, I consider that you would wish for access to the rest of the documents after exempt 
information is removed and am therefore releasing these documents to you in part, except for 
document 17 which access has been refused in full. 

Documents 1, 16, 17, 18, 21, 33, 34, 44 and 45 contain information relating to internal 
working documents that includes opinion, advice and recommendations prepared for the 
purposes of the decision-making functions of the Department of Human Services and 
Department for Industry and Skills. The documents include discussions, meetings, 
negotiations, planning, considerations and reflections about decisions made. I consider 
that it would be unreasonable to disclose this information, and determine the information 
exempt pursuant to clause 9(1) of Schedule 1 of the FOI Act. In accordance with section 20(4) 
of the FOI Act, I consider that you would wish for access to the rest of document 17 after 
exempt information is removed and am therefore releasing document 17 to you in part, except 
for the remaining documents where access has been refused in full. 

Documents 8, 43 and 45 contain information relating to legal professional privilege as it 
identifies communications between legal advisers and the Department for the dominant 
purpose of giving or receiving legal advice, or for use in actual or anticipated litigation. I 
consider that it would be unreasonable to disclose this information, and determine the 
information exempt pursuant to clause 10 of Schedule 1 of the FOI Act. In accordance with 
section 20(4) of the FOI Act, I consider that you would wish for access to the rest of the 
documents after exempt information is removed, and I am therefore releasing these 
documents to you in part, except for document 45 which access has been refused in full. 

Document 39 contains confidential information. The information contained within the 
documents have been obtained in confidence and by releasing the information would 
prejudice the future supply of such information and would destroy the confidentiality and trust 
inherent in the DHS professional and client relationship. I consider that it would be 
unreasonable to disclose this information, and determine the information exempt pursuant to 
clause 13(1)(a) and (b) of Schedule 1 of the FOI Act. In accordance with section 20(4) of the 
FOI Act, I consider that you would wish for access to the rest of the documents after exempt 
information is removed, and I am therefore releasing these documents to you in part. 

Documents 2, 7, 22 and 39 contain assessment methods which are used by DHS and Think 
Human. There is a risk that if these were released, it could allow participants who are subject 
to these assessments the ability to manipulate responses and provide inaccurate responses. It 
could taint the utility of future assessments conducted by DHS and Think Human, by enabling 
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SCHEDULE OF DOCUMENTS   DHS/23/10503 

No Author 
19. DHS 

20. DHS 

21. Department for 
Industry and Skills 

22. DHS 

23. DHS 
24. Think Human 

25. DHS 
26. DHS 
27. DHS 
28. Cabinet Office 
29. Cabinet Office 
30. Think Human 

31. DHS 
32. DHS 
33. DHS 
34. DHS 
35. DHS 
36. DHS 
37. DHS 
38. DHS 
39. Think Human 

40. DHS 
41. Stuart Electorate 

Office 
42. DHS 

Date 
21/12/2022 

01/08/2023 

04/02/2020 

07/02/2020 

02/03/2020 
02/03/2020 

Description of document 
Facilitation of the HFI Trust 
Working Group Agreement   
Extension and Variation Letter 
Facilitation of the HFI Trust 
Working Group Agreement   
Variation Letter 
Economic Contribution Test   
Metropolitan Adelaide 
Simple Purchase 
Recommendation 
Email 
HFI Trust Consultation, Scoping 
Workshop Agenda 

Various Dates Email Chain 
Various Dates Email Chain 
03/03/2021 
02/03/2021 
02/03/2021 

Submission for Cabinet 
Minutes 
Cabinet Office Comment 

October 2020 HFI Trust Beneficiary 
Consultation   Final 
recommendations and project 
report 

Undated 
06/10/2020 
Undated 
Undated 

Cabinet Speaking Notes 
Email 
Submission for Cabinet - Draft 
Cabinet Speaking Notes - Draft 

Various Dates Email Chain 
Various Dates Email Chain 
Various Dates Email Chain 

Email Chain 22/07/2020 
21/07/2020 

22/07/2020 
20/08/2020 

02/11/2020 

HFI Trust Beneficiary 
Consultation: Project Update 
Meeting Agenda 
Email Chain 

Email Chain 

Determination Exemption clause 
Refused 
access 

Refused 
access 

Released in your previous determination DHS/23/09904 (document 11) 

Released in your previous determination DHS/23/09904 (document 12) 

Refused in Full Clause 7(1)(b) and clause 9(1) 

Partial Release Clause 6(1), clause 7(1)(b), clause 16(1)(a)(i) and clause 16(1)(a)(ii) 

Partial Release Clause 6(1) 
Full Release - 

Refused in Full Clause 1(e) 
Refused in Full Clause 1(e) 
Refused in Full Clause 1(e) 
Refused in Full Clause 1(e) 
Refused in Full Clause 1(e) 
Refused 
access as 
publicly 
available at: 

https://yoursay.sa.gov.au/legacy-of-highgate-park 

Refused in Full Clause 1(e) 
Refused in Full Clause 1(e) 
Refused in Full Clause 1(e) and clause 9(1) 
Refused in Full Clause 1(e) and clause 9(1) 
Partial Release Clause 6(1) 
Partial Release Clause 6(1) 
Partial Release Clause 6(1) 
Partial Release Clause 6(1) 
Partial Release Clause 13(1)(a), clause 13(1)(b), clause 16(1)(a)(i) and clause 

16(1)(a)(ii) 
Full Release - 
Partial Release Clause 6(1) 

Partial Release Clause 6(1) 
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SCHEDULE OF DOCUMENTS   DHS/23/10503 

No Author 
43. DHS 
44. DHS 
45. DHS 

Date Description of document 
Various Dates Email Chain 
Undated 
13/11/2020 

Submission for Cabinet - Draft 

Determination Exemption clause 
Partial Release Clause 6(1) and clause 10 
Refused in Full Clause 1(e) and clause 9(1) 

Request for Legal Services - Draft Refused in Full Clause 9(1) and clause 10 
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Your Rights to Review and Appeal 
Freedom of Information Act 1991 

INTERNAL REVIEW 
If you are dissatisfied with a determination made by the Department of Human Services in 
relation to: 

  an FOI application for access to a document, or 

  a request for amendment to your personal records; or 

  a request to pay an advanced deposit or further fees and charges. 

you are entitled to apply for an Internal Review of that determination. 

How do I make a request for Internal Review? 

To make an application for an Internal Review you must: 

  write a letter or lodge an Internal Review application to the Principal Officer of the 
Department of Human Services, and 

  include the application fee of $40.75. 

The Department of Human Services accepts payment by money order or cheque. 

What if I have a concession card? 

In some cases, the fee for an Internal Review can be waived. If you are the holder of a current 
concession card or if you can satisfy the agency that the payment of the fee would cause 
financial hardship, the agency may waive or remit the application fee. 

If you are a concession cardholder you will need to provide evidence, eg: you should attach a 
copy of your concession card when you make the application. Alternatively, you should provide 
written reasons as to why the payment of a fee would cause you financial hardship. 

How long does an Internal Review take? 

If you wish to make an application for Internal Review, you need to do so within 30 calendar 
days after the date of the determination. 

You will be advised of the outcome of your Internal Review application within 14 calendar days of 
it being received by the agency. 

If the agency does not deal with your Internal Review application within 14 calendar days, you 
are entitled to an External Review by the Ombudsman SA. 

When can't I apply for an Internal Review 

If the determination was made by the Chief Executive of the Department of Human Services, 
and you are dissatisfied with that determination you cannot apply for an Internal Review. You 
can apply for an External Review by the Ombudsman SA or SACAT. 

If you are dissatisfied with a decision to extend the timeframe to deal with your application, you 
cannot apply for an Internal Review. You can however seek an External Review by the 
Ombudsman SA. 

Do I have to pay for a review of a fee or charge? 

Fees and charges are in accordance with section 53(3) of the FOI Act. Specifically, where an 
Agency determines a fee or charge you disagree with, it must, review that fee or charge and 
where appropriate reduce the fee. 
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A person seeking a review of a fee or charge is not required to pay an application fee or any 
other charge in relation to this review. Where the agency decides not to reduce the fee or 
charge and you are still dissatisfied, you can apply to the Ombudsman SA for an External 
Review. 

EXTERNAL REVIEW 

Where a person is aggrieved by an agency  determination and that person has gone through 
the Internal Review process (or there was no right to Internal Review), that person can choose 
to apply to the Ombudsman SA or go directly to SACAT for an External Review. However, if 
an application for review of a determination has been made to the Ombudsman SA, SACAT 
cannot review the matter until that application has been decided. 

Commencing a review with SACAT bars any right to apply for a review by the Ombudsman. 

After an Internal Review has been completed, or where you are unable to apply for an Internal 
Review, and you are dissatisfied with the decision, you have the right to apply for an External 
Review. 

How long will an External Review take and how much will it cost? 

If you wish to make an application for an External Review you must do so within 
30 (calendar) days after the date of the determination. However, the Ombudsman SA can 
extend this time limit. There is no statutory time limit for External Review. The time taken 
to complete the review will depend on the size and complexity of your original request and the 
current workload of the officers who will be undertaking the review. You should discuss any 
concerns you have directly with the Ombudsman SA. 

There is no fee or charge for investigations undertaken by the Ombudsman SA. 

Telephone: (08) 8226 8699 
Toll free: 1800 182 150 (outside metro SA only) 
Facsimile: (08) 8226 8602 
Email: ombudsman@ombudsman.sa.gov.au 

POSTAL ADDRESS 
PO Box 3651, Rundle Mall SA 5000 

APPEAL TO THE SOUTH AUSTRALIAN CIVIL AND ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
(SACAT) 

Where a person is aggrieved by an agency  determination and that decision was made: 

? by an accredited FOI officer who was not the principal officer of the agency; and 

? without the direction of the principal officer or without the direction of a person or body 
to which the principal officer is responsible, 

that person must first apply to the agency for an Internal Review before applying to SACAT. 

There is a filing fee applicable for this type of application. Payment can be made online by 
credit card at the time of completing the online form, or by using one of the other options 
outlined in the payment section of the online form. 

If you have any further questions please call SACAT on 1800 723 767 (and press menu option 
3). The postal address for SACAT is GPO Box 2361, Adelaide SA 5001. 
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Document 3 

From: 
To: 

Young, Joe (DHS) 
Hopper, Brian (DHS); Kranz, Peta (DHS) 

Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Approved 

From: Hopper, Brian (DHS) <Brian.Hopper2@sa.gov.au> 
Sent: Wednesday, 14 October 2020 10:05 AM 
To: Kranz, Peta (DHS) <peta.kranz@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: DHS258-V01 Aco Services HFI Trust Beneficiary Consultation- Variation letter for 
signature 

ED Office 

Attached variation briefing for signature by ED. Muriel Kirkby has approved via-e-mail. 

It is a simple extension for 3 months on yet another project held up by Covid 19. There are no 
financial or outcome implications. 

RE: DHS258-V01 Aco Services HFI Trust Beneficiary Consultation- Variation letter for signature 
Monday, 19 October 2020 11:30:50 AM 
image002.jpg 

Brian Hopper 
Procurement Officer, Procurement and Grants Unit 
Telephone: 8207 2500 Email: brian.hopper2@sa.gov.au



Document 4 

From: 
To: 
Cc: 

Cradock, James (DHS) 
"melanie@thinkhuman.com.au" 
Kirkby, Muriel (DHS); Oliver, Julie (DHS) 

Subject: 
Date: 

DHS-258 Home for Incurables Trust Beneficiary Consultation 
Wednesday, 19 February 2020 9:43:00 AM 

Good morning Melanie, 

I am pleased to advise that your offer for DHS-258 Home for Incurables Trust Beneficiary 
Consultation has been selected, subject to contract finalisation. 
A contract as agreed during the invitation process is being prepared for your signature. 

If you accessed this supply opportunity via the SA Tenders and Contracts website, in addition to 
any direct feedback you wish to provide, you can also provide anonymous feedback using the 
survey tool on the website. You will need to include the Tender code, Tender title and Issuing 
Agency detail located on the website. Go to: https://www.tenders.sa.gov.au/tenders/index.do 

If you require further information or have any questions, please feel free to contact me 
Kind regards, 
James Cradock | Procurement Officer 

Procurement and Grants | Finance and Business Services 
Department of Human Services 

Level 7, 108 North Terrace, ADELAIDE SA 5000 
P (08) 820 72492 
E james.cradock@sa.gov.au 
This e-mail may contain confidential information which may also be legally privileged. Only the intended recipient(s) may access, 
use, distribute or copy this e-mail. If this e-mail is received in error, please inform the sender by return e-mail and delete the 
original. If there are doubts about the validity of this message, please contact the sender by telephone. It is the recipient  
responsibility to check the e-mail and any attached files for viruses.



Document 5 

From: 
To: 

Cradock, James (DHS) 

Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Hi all, 
Please find attached the fully executed agreement between DHS and Think Human. 

Julie, I will send over some procurement finalisation documents (i.e. the Contract Closure Report 
template and Procurement Feedback survey) in the next day or so. 

Kind regards, 
James Cradock | Procurement Officer 

Procurement and Grants | Finance and Business Services 
Department of Human Services 

Level 7, 108 North Terrace, ADELAIDE SA 5000 
P (08) 820 72492 
E james.cradock@sa.gov.au 
This e-mail may contain confidential information which may also be legally privileged. Only the intended recipient(s) may access, 
use, distribute or copy this e-mail. If this e-mail is received in error, please inform the sender by return e-mail and delete the 
original. If there are doubts about the validity of this message, please contact the sender by telephone. It is the recipient  
responsibility to check the e-mail and any attached files for viruses. 

From: Cradock, James (DHS) 
Sent: Friday, 21 February 2020 3:49 PM 
To: Oliver, Julie (DHS) <Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au> 
Cc: Kirkby, Muriel (DHS) <Muriel.Kirkby@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: DHS-258 - Draft Agreement 

Fantastic, thank you Julie 
I will provide to Mel Lambert for her review and signature. 

Kind regards, 
James Cradock | Procurement Officer 

Procurement and Grants | Finance and Business Services 
Department of Human Services 

Level 7, 108 North Terrace, ADELAIDE SA 5000 
P (08) 820 72492 
E james.cradock@sa.gov.au 
This e-mail may contain confidential information which may also be legally privileged. Only the intended recipient(s) may access, 
use, distribute or copy this e-mail. If this e-mail is received in error, please inform the sender by return e-mail and delete the 
original. If there are doubts about the validity of this message, please contact the sender by telephone. It is the recipient  
responsibility to check the e-mail and any attached files for viruses. 

From: Oliver, Julie (DHS) <Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au> 
Sent: Friday, 21 February 2020 3:41 PM 
To: Cradock, James (DHS) <James.Cradock@sa.gov.au> 

Oliver, Julie (DHS); Kirkby, Muriel (DHS) 
RE: DHS-258 - Executed Agreement 
Monday, 24 February 2020 3:35:00 PM 
DHS-258 HFI Beneficiary Consultation - Goods and Services Agreement.pdf



Subject: FW: DHS-258 - Draft Agreement 

Great thanks James, I  added my mobile number   as we don  currently have switchboard 
coverage after 3pm. 

Cheers, 

Julie 

From: Cradock, James (DHS) <James.Cradock@sa.gov.au> 
Sent: Friday, February 21, 2020 3:28 PM 
To: Oliver, Julie (DHS) <Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: DHS-258 - Draft Agreement 

Hi Julie, 
Please find draft agreement attached for your review. 

Kind regards, 
James Cradock | Procurement Officer 

Procurement and Grants | Finance and Business Services 
Department of Human Services 

Level 7, 108 North Terrace, ADELAIDE SA 5000 
P (08) 820 72492 
E james.cradock@sa.gov.au 
This e-mail may contain confidential information which may also be legally privileged. Only the intended recipient(s) may access, 
use, distribute or copy this e-mail. If this e-mail is received in error, please inform the sender by return e-mail and delete the 
original. If there are doubts about the validity of this message, please contact the sender by telephone. It is the recipient  
responsibility to check the e-mail and any attached files for viruses.



Document 6 

From: 
To: 

Cradock, James (DHS) 
"Melanie Lambert" 

Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Thank you Mel, 
Please find attach the executed agreement between the Department of Human Services and 
Think Human. 

If you need to discuss any issues in relation to this Agreement, please contact Julie Oliver on 08 
8272 1988 / Clause 6(1) or Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au. 

Kind regards, 
James Cradock | Procurement Officer 

Procurement and Grants | Finance and Business Services 
Department of Human Services 

Level 7, 108 North Terrace, ADELAIDE SA 5000 
P (08) 820 72492 
E james.cradock@sa.gov.au 
This e-mail may contain confidential information which may also be legally privileged. Only the intended recipient(s) may access, 
use, distribute or copy this e-mail. If this e-mail is received in error, please inform the sender by return e-mail and delete the 
original. If there are doubts about the validity of this message, please contact the sender by telephone. It is the recipient  
responsibility to check the e-mail and any attached files for viruses. 

From: Melanie Lambert <melanie@thinkhuman.com.au> 
Sent: Monday, 24 February 2020 9:25 AM 
To: Cradock, James (DHS) <James.Cradock@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: HFI Trust - signed contract 

Hi James, 

Please find signed contract attached. 

Kind regards 

Mel 

RE: HFI Trust - signed contract 
Monday, 24 February 2020 3:25:00 PM 
DHS-258 HFI Beneficiary Consultation - Goods and Services Agreement.pdf
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Document 10 

From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Kirkby, Muriel (DHS) 
Hopper, Brian (DHS) 
Oliver, Julie (DHS); Fforde, Amy (DHS); Palmer, Gemma (DHS) 
Re: DHS-258 - HFI Trust Beneficiary Consultation - Contract Closure Report for completion 
Tuesday, 13 October 2020 8:08:14 PM 
image001.png 
image002.png 
image003.png 
image001.png 
ATT00001.htm 
image002.png 
ATT00002.htm 
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ATT00006.htm 
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ATT00008.htm 
image003.png 
ATT00009.htm 
DHS258-V01 Variation Briefing to ED to extend to 30 Oct 2020.doc 
ATT00010.htm 

Approved, Amy/Gemma can you please add my e-signature and return to Brian.  
Many thanks 
Muriel 

Muriel Kirkby  
Director, Accomodation Services 
Department of Human Services 
T:83721412 M:0457548620 
muriel.kirkby@sa.gov.au 

On 13 Oct 2020, at 3:40 pm, Hopper, Brian (DHS) 
<Brian.Hopper2@sa.gov.au> wrote: 

Muriel 

This Briefing is in the approval chain.  I need to have an e-mail for process purposes 
that you approve the Briefing.  I have already prepared a variation document ready 
to go. 

Brian 

Brian Hopper



Procurement Officer, Procurement and Grants Unit 
Telephone: 8207 2500 Email: brian.hopper2@sa.gov.au 
  

From: Oliver, Julie (DHS) <Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au> 
Sent: Thursday, 8 October 2020 4:49 PM 
To: Hopper, Brian (DHS) <Brian.Hopper2@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: DHS-258 - HFI Trust Beneficiary Consultation - Contract Closure 
Report for completion 
  
Sorry Brian I had trouble finding the first invoice. 
  
Updated text attached. Lorraine Marshall is acting Director this week, the EA is 
Gemma Palmer so sent to both to get urgent signature, 
  
Thanks 
  
Julie 
  

From: Hopper, Brian (DHS) <Brian.Hopper2@sa.gov.au> 
Sent: Thursday, October 8, 2020 4:37 PM 
To: Oliver, Julie (DHS) <Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: DHS-258 - HFI Trust Beneficiary Consultation - Contract Closure Report 
for completion 
  
Julie 
  
Where are we up to with this? I want to close this out as 

  

Clause 6(1) 
Clause 6(1) 

Brian 
  
Brian Hopper 
Procurement Officer, Procurement and Grants Unit 
Telephone: 8207 2500 Email: brian.hopper2@sa.gov.au 
  

From: Hopper, Brian (DHS) 
Sent: Wednesday, 30 September 2020 11:19 AM 
To: Oliver, Julie (DHS) <Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: DHS-258 - HFI Trust Beneficiary Consultation - Contract Closure 
Report for completion 
  
Julie 
  
I have completed a draft briefing for Joe to sign.  Take a look and comment.  I 
assume the phase 2 payment was made.  Please add in value. 
  
Once you have made any amendments, send it back and I will put through the 
approval chain and do the formal variation.  You will see I added on an extra month



  in case  so we do not have to do this a second time. 
  
Brian 
  
Brian Hopper 
Procurement Officer, Procurement and Grants Unit 
Telephone: 8207 2500 Email: brian.hopper2@sa.gov.au 
  

From: Howie, Trudi (DHS) 
Sent: Thursday, 24 September 2020 4:18 PM 
To: Oliver, Julie (DHS) <Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au>; Scott, Sarah (DHS) 
<Sarah.Scott@sa.gov.au> 
Cc: Cradock, James (DHS) <James.Cradock@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: DHS-258 - HFI Trust Beneficiary Consultation - Contract Closure Report 
for completion 
  
Hi Julie 
  
Thank you for the explanation. Sarah will assign someone to work through the 
contract requirements. 
  
  
  
Kind regards 
  
Trudi Howie 
Procurement and Contract Support Officer | Finance and Business Services 
Department of Human Services 
T: (08)8207 2560|E: trudi.howie@sa.gov.au 
  
www.dhs.sa.gov.au 
  



Document 11 

DHS-258-V01 
Government of South Australia 

Department of Human Services 

TO EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR DISABILITY SERVICES 

RE: DHS-258-V01 HFI TRUST BENEFICIARY CONSULTATION -VARIATION TO 
EXTEND CONTRACT 

Decision required by: 16/10/20 
Reason: Continuation of service 

Recommendation 

1. That you approve an extension of the 
agreement between Think Human Pty 
Ltd and the Department of Human 
Services for the provision of 
consultancy services from 30 June 
2020 to 30 November 2020. No 
additional funding is being sought in 
this time extension. 

Comments: 

Response 

Approved / Not Approved / Noted 

Approved by e-mail 19-10-20 
Joe Young 

Executive Director Disability Services 
I I 2020 

KEY POINTS 

  In February 2020, Think Human Pty Ltd was engaged to provide consultancy services 
and a report regarding the HFI (Home for Incurables) Trust. Final reporting was due 
30 June 2020. 

  Due to Covid-19 restrictions which have prevented face-to-face engagement with 
vulnerable individuals, the project has been delayed and a final report is not 
anticipated until 31 October 2020. An additional month will be provided in the 
variation agreement to 30 November 2020 as a contingency. 

  No additional funds are required, but an extension to allow time to complete the report 
is now necessary. 

DISCUSSION 

The Minister of Human Services is required in her capacity as Trustee of the HFI Trust to 
have regard to information or representations received from people with disabilities who 
are likely to benefit from the Trust. 

The consultancy report was commissioned to provide options for the continued support of 
the HFI Trust beneficiaries, including stakeholder engagement in formulating options for 
the fund and its continued benefit to South Australians with a disability. 

F Jff '" t.,se " .f 
This documer,t dnd its contents mq contain conf1deflt1at 1nformat1on and may be subject to legal profess1or,dl pnv,tege c ,.,, ,ic 

interest Immur,1ty If you are not tfle interJded rec1p1erJt any use d1sctosure or reproduction ,s proh1b1ted. 
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Document 22















Julie Oliver 
Manager, Hotel and Ancillary Services 
Accommodation Services 
Department of Human Services 
T: (08) 8272 1988 (ext 290) |M: Clause 6(1) 

www.dhs.sa.gov.au 

This email may contain confidential information, which may be legally privileged. Only the intended recipient(s) may 
access, use, distribute or copy this email. If this email is received in error, please inform the sender by return email and 
delete the original. If there are doubts about the validity of this message please contact the sender by telephone. It is the 
recipient's responsibility to check the email and any attached files for viruses. 

|E:julie.oliver@sa.gov.au 
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Document 24 

Department of Human Services 
HFI Trust Consultation, Scoping Workshop 
2nd March 2020 

Purpose: 
To understand the context, constraints and desired outcomes for Government and other key stakeholders for the Consultation Project to inform the 
overall project design and methodology. 

Description 

on arrival 

Welcome& 
intros 

Context 

resource list and set up 

Purpose of workshop 
Methodology and outputs 

Mapping key elements, for both the Trust and the site, of: 

current state - 

- recent and long-term history 

- potential options for future 

- other issues e.g. industrial 

Project 
Outcomes 

Mapping, as best we can, what the different desired and undesired 
outcomes are, by stakeholder group, including Government, 
beneficiaries, families, and local community, and may also include 
other stakeholders in the sector 

Critical Success Reviewing the critical success factors as outlined in the tender 
documentation factors 

to understand the risks and competing 
desires of different stakeholder groups to 
inform the design of the consultation 
project 

to surface any assumptions within the 
critical success factors and to ensure 
clarity for the consultant in what is 
required against each CSF 

ML 12:30 pm 45m 

to ensure everyone knows why we are 
her and what we will do together 

to rapidly paint a picture of the current 
context of both Trust and site, to surface 
assumptions and understand constraints. 

ML 12:00 pm 

ML/LF 12:05 pm 

Sm 

25m 

Objective Whom Time Duration 

ML/JR 1:15 pm 25m 

@rhinR Human



Timeline Mapping key milestones & key deliverables, including key 
stakeholders and when to engage, logistics etc. 

to ensure clarity on project phasing and 
dependencies 

1:40 pm 20m



Document 35 

From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Date: 
Attachments: 

DHS:SIPP Coordination 
DHS:CE Office 
DHS:SIPP Coordination 
FW: INFORMAL ADVICE REQUEST - 20MDIS/0426 - Seeking Informal Advice - Email from Stacey Davidson 
(Stuart EO) on behalf of Clause 6(1) regarding the Highgate Park consultation 
Tuesday, 1 September 2020 12:49:24 PM 
image001.png 
image002.png 
image003.png 
FW Highgate Park - consultation.msg 
RE_ FOR APPROVAL _ Due OCE 25_8 - FW_ INFORMAL ADVICE REQUEST - 20MDIS_0426 - Seeking 
Informal Advice - Email from Stacey Davidson (Stuart EO) on behalf of Clause 6(1) regarding the 

Importance: 

Hi 
As approved by ED. 

Clause 6(1) 

Highgate Park consultation.msg 
High 

Think Human is the organisation contracted to run the engagement process, 
Clause 6(1) 

contact Think Human via email on hfithinkhuman@gmail.com. 
Kind regards 
Claire Lawrence | Project and Executive Officer 
Disability Access and Inclusion | Disability and Reform 
Department of Human Services 
P: (08) 841 54368 
Parliamentary or Cabinet Business DHS:Disability - Parliamentary 
Ministerials or Briefings DHS:Disability - Ministerials 

From: DHS:CE Office 
Sent: Friday, 21 August 2020 12:25 PM 
To: DHS:Disability - Ministerials 
Cc: DHS:CE Office 
Subject: INFORMAL ADVICE REQUEST - 20MDIS/0426 - Seeking Informal Advice - Email from 
Stacey Davidson (Stuart EO) on behalf of Clause 6(1) regarding the Highgate Park 
consultation 
Importance: High 
Can you please arrange informal advice regarding an email from Stacey Davidson (Stuart EO) on 
behalf of Clause 6(1) regarding the Highgate Park consultation (please see attached email). 
Please provide this advice to the CE  Office by the COB 25/08/2020 

Informal advice should include brief dot points in email format 
The content must be approved by the Executive Director 
Please work within the timeframes provided, this may involve providing initial advice, with 
further advice to follow as information becomes available 
Advice must be returned to DHS.CEOffice@sa.gov.au 

Thank you. 
Brett Halsey 
Briefings Officer 
Office of the Chief Executive | People, Strategy and Systems | 

Clause 6(1)



Department of Human Services | Government of South Australia 

Phone: (08) 820 70172 
Brett.Halsey@sa.gov.au 
www.dhs.sa.gov.au 

This email may contain confidential information, which may be legally privileged. Only the intended 
recipient(s) may access, use, distribute or copy this email. If this email is received in error, please 
inform the sender by return email and delete the original. If there are doubts about the validity of this 
message please contact the sender by telephone. It is the recipient's responsibility to check the email 
and any attached files for viruses
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From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Date: 

Young, Joe (DHS) 
DHS:Disability - Ministerials 
Kranz, Peta (DHS) 
RE: FOR APPROVAL | Due OCE 25/8 - FW: INFORMAL ADVICE REQUEST - 20MDIS/0426 - Seeking Informal 
Advice - Email from Stacey Davidson (Stuart EO) on behalf of Clause 6(1) regarding the Highgate Park 
consultation 
Sunday, 30 August 2020 1:50:28 PM 

Approved 

From: DHS:Disability - Ministerials 
Sent: Friday, 28 August 2020 7:56 AM 
To: Young, Joe (DHS) 
Cc: Kranz, Peta (DHS) ; DHS:Disability - Ministerials 
Subject: FOR APPROVAL | Due OCE 25/8 - FW: INFORMAL ADVICE REQUEST - 20MDIS/0426 - 
Seeking Informal Advice - Email from Stacey Davidson (Stuart EO) on behalf of 
regarding the Highgate Park consultation 
Hi Joe 

Clause 6(1) 

Please review below dot points. 
Reply with approval to the DHS:Disability   Ministerials mailbox. 
Kind regards 
Claire Lawrence | Project and Executive Support Officer 
Disability and Reform | Disability Access and Inclusion 
Department of Human Services | L7, 108 North Tc, Adelaide SA 5000 | P: (08) 841 54368 

From: Oliver, Julie (DHS) <Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au> 
Sent: Tuesday, 25 August 2020 8:44 AM 
To: DHS:Disability - Ministerials <DHSDisabilityMinisterials@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: INFORMAL ADVICE REQUEST - 20MDIS/0426 - Seeking Informal Advice - Email from 
Stacey Davidson (Stuart EO) on behalf of Clause 6(1) 
consultation 

From: Kirkby, Muriel (DHS) <Muriel.Kirkby@sa.gov.au> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2020 6:05 AM 
To: Oliver, Julie (DHS) <Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: Re: INFORMAL ADVICE REQUEST - 20MDIS/0426 - Seeking Informal Advice - Email from 
Stacey Davidson (Stuart EO) on behalf of Clause 6(1) 
consultation 
Ok approved 

Sent from my iPhone 

On 24 Aug 2020, at 6:09 pm, Oliver, Julie (DHS) <Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au> wrote: 

Hi Muriel, 
Dot points below for response 

Clause 6(1) 

regarding the Highgate Park 

regarding the Highgate Park 

Think Human is the organisation contracted to run the engagement process,



Clause 6(1) 

Clause 6(1) 
Clause 6(1) 

contact Think Human via email on 
hfithinkhuman@gmail.com. 

Julie Oliver 
Project Manager 
Accommodation Services 
Department of Human Services 
M: Clause 6(1) |E:julie.oliver@sa.gov.au 
www.dhs.sa.gov.au 
This email may contain confidential information, which may be legally privileged. Only 
the intended recipient(s) may access, use, distribute or copy this email. If this email is 
received in error, please inform the sender by return email and delete the original. If 
there are doubts about the validity of this message please contact the sender by 
telephone. It is the recipient's responsibility to check the email and any attached files for 
viruses. 

From: Palmer, Gemma (DHS) <Gemma.Palmer2@sa.gov.au> 
Sent: Friday, August 21, 2020 1:47 PM 
To: Oliver, Julie (DHS) <Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: INFORMAL ADVICE REQUEST - 20MDIS/0426 - Seeking Informal Advice 
- Email from Stacey Davidson (Stuart EO) on behalf of Clause 6(1) 
Highgate Park consultation 
Importance: High 
Hi Julie, 
Would you be the best person to respond to this? 
Thank you 
Gemma 
Gemma Palmer 

Executive Assistant to 
Muriel Kirkby, Director Accommodation Services 
Department of Human Services 
T: 08 8207 2200 / Clause 6(1) E: gemma.palmer2@sa.gov.au 
www.dhs.sa.gov.au 

regarding the



Document 37 

From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Hutton, Laura (DHS) 
DHS:Digital Communications; Wallace, David (DHS) 
Re: Highgate Park - form 
Monday, 4 May 2020 2:52:59 PM 
image001.png 

Thanks Stephanie, sorry I meant does Squiz offer a form/database feature or are we better off using Mailchimp for that purpose? Happy to 
generate another code in Mailchimp if that's the preferred way forward. 

Laura Hutton 
Internal Communications Lead |  and Engagement 
Department of Human Services 
T: (08)841  M: Clause 6(1) | E:  
24 hour media line (08) 8413 9049 
www.dhs.sa.gov.au 

From: Edwards, Stephanie (DHS) on behalf of DHS:Digital Communications 
Sent: Monday, 4 May 2020 1:25 PM 
To: Hutton, Laura (DHS); Wallace, David (DHS) 
Subject: RE: Highgate Park - form 

I don  believe Squiz will have captured anything. We were just hosting the form that was sending information to MailChimp. 

Best to start again. 

Stephanie Edwards 
Online Content Advisor 
Digital Communications   Communications and Engagement 
Department of Human Services, Riverside Building 
Tel: 08-8207 0127 or DHSdigital@sa.gov.au 

This email may contain confidential information, which may also be legally privileged. Only the intended recipient(s) may access, use, distribute or copy this email. If this email is received 
in error, please inform the sender by return email and delete the original. If there are doubts about the validity of this message, please contact the sender by telephone. It is the recipient's 
responsibility to check the email and any attached files for viruses. 

From: Hutton, Laura (DHS) <Laura.Hutton@sa.gov.au> 
Sent: Monday, 4 May 2020 12:56 PM 
To: DHS:Digital Communications <DHSDigitalCommunications@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: Fw: Highgate Park - form 

Hi Digi Comms/David, 

Somewhere along the way, the Highgate Park list has been deleted and the form has been broken. I was able to get the below out from 

some manual digging, but we need to re-establish the audience and fix the form on  

moving forward.  

Do you have a data collection feature in Squizz to do this, or should I make another MailChimp form and send you the coding? 

Thanks, 

Laura 

Laura Hutton 
Internal Communications Lead |  and Engagement 
Department of Human Services 
T: (08)841  M: Clause 6(1) | E:  
24 hour media line (08) 8413 9049 
www.dhs.sa.gov.au 

From: Hutton, Laura (DHS) 
Sent: Monday, 4 May 2020 12:54 PM 
To: Oliver, Julie (DHS) 
Cc: Wallace, David (DHS) 
Subject: Re: Highgate Park - form 

Hello again Julie, 

Please find below the list of subscribers from the MailChimp account who have signed up to the form. 

If you are going to contact these people, could I please ask that you ensure they are bcc'd into an email, so that their privacy is not 

compromised? 

Please let me know if you need anything further from C&E.  



  
Many thanks, 
Laura 

Clause 6(1) 

  

  

  
Laura Hutton 
Internal Communications Lead |  and Engagement 
Department of Human Services 
T: (08)841  M: Clause 6(1) | E:  
24 hour media line (08) 8413 9049 
www.dhs.sa.gov.au 
  

From: Hutton, Laura (DHS) 
Sent: Monday, 4 May 2020 10:17 AM 
To: Oliver, Julie (DHS) 
Cc: Wallace, David (DHS) 
Subject: Re: Highgate Park - form 
  
Hi Julie, 
  
My sincere apologies for the delay - all things COVID took over last week and so I was unable to get to any BAU  like the below.  
  
I will make it a priority to look into this today for you. 

Many thanks, 
Laura  
  
Laura Hutton 
Internal Communications Lead |  and Engagement 
Department of Human Services 
T: (08)841  M: Clause 6(1) | E:  
24 hour media line (08) 8413 9049 
www.dhs.sa.gov.au 
  

From: Oliver, Julie (DHS) 
Sent: Tuesday, 28 April 2020 4:03 PM 
To: Hutton, Laura (DHS) 
Cc: Wallace, David (DHS) 
Subject: RE: Highgate Park - form 
  
Hi Laura, 
  
Could I get the list by the end of the week? 
  
Cheers, 
  
Julie



  

From: Edwards, Stephanie (DHS) <Stephanie.Edwards@sa.gov.au> On Behalf Of DHS:Digital Communications 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2020 3:36 PM 
To: Oliver, Julie (DHS) <Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Highgate Park - form 
  
Hi Julie 
  
Can you please liaise directly with Laura about the HP form. Thanks 
  
Stephanie Edwards 
Online Content Advisor 
Digital Communications   Communications and Engagement 
Department of Human Services, Riverside Building 
Tel: 08-8207 0127 or DHSdigital@sa.gov.au 
  
  
  
This email may contain confidential information, which may also be legally privileged. Only the intended recipient(s) may access, use, distribute or copy this email. If this email is received 
in error, please inform the sender by return email and delete the original. If there are doubts about the validity of this message, please contact the sender by telephone. It is the recipient's 
responsibility to check the email and any attached files for viruses. 
  

From: Hutton, Laura (DHS) <Laura.Hutton@sa.gov.au> 
Sent: Tuesday, 28 April 2020 3:25 PM 
To: DHS:Digital Communications <DHSDigitalCommunications@sa.gov.au> 
Cc: Wallace, David (DHS) <David.Wallace2@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: Re: Highgate Park - form 
  
Hi Stephanie, 

I had a little look at this last week and found the same. It appears in the many people using our accounts that the Highgate form has been 
meddled with, so I need to do some further digging to see if we can recover it/what's happened. I won't be able to today but possibly 
tomorrow. When is the info needed by? 
  
Laura Hutton 
Internal Communications Lead |  and Engagement 
Department of Human Services 
T: (08)841  M: Clause 6(1) | E:  
24 hour media line (08) 8413 9049 
www.dhs.sa.gov.au 
  

From: Edwards, Stephanie (DHS) on behalf of DHS:Digital Communications 
Sent: Tuesday, 28 April 2020 3:01 PM 
To: Hutton, Laura (DHS) 
Cc: Wallace, David (DHS) 
Subject: FW: Highgate Park - form 
  
Hi Laura 
  
You asked for this form to be created. Can you please tell me which Mailchimp account was used. We need to get a list of people who have 
registered. 
  
Many thanks 
  
Stephanie Edwards 
Online Content Advisor 
Digital Communications   Communications and Engagement 
Department of Human Services, Riverside Building 
Tel: 08-8207 0127 or DHSdigital@sa.gov.au 
  
  
  
This email may contain confidential information, which may also be legally privileged. Only the intended recipient(s) may access, use, distribute or copy this email. If this email is received 
in error, please inform the sender by return email and delete the original. If there are doubts about the validity of this message, please contact the sender by telephone. It is the recipient's 
responsibility to check the email and any attached files for viruses. 
  

From: Wallace, David (DHS) <David.Wallace2@sa.gov.au> 
Sent: Tuesday, 28 April 2020 2:14 PM 
To: DHS:Digital Communications <DHSDigitalCommunications@sa.gov.au> 
Cc: Edwards, Stephanie (DHS) <Stephanie.Edwards@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: Re: Highgate Park - form 
  
Further to the above, this is the list of audiences on the DHS mailchimp.



David Wallace |  Information Consultant 
System Solutions | Business Technology 
Department of Human Services 
Ph. (08) 841 54134    Clause 6(1) 
Level 4 SE, Riverside Centre, North Terrace, Adelaide SA 5000 
www.dhs.sa.gov.au 

From: Edwards, Stephanie (DHS) on behalf of DHS:Digital Communications 
Sent: Tuesday, 28 April 2020 1:05 PM 
To: Wallace, David (DHS) 
Subject: Highgate Park - form 

Hi David 

I know I  asked you this before, but is there a simple way to find out where this form is going and who has the names of those registered? 

Stephanie Edwards 
Online Content Advisor 
Digital Communications   Communications and Engagement 
Department of Human Services, Riverside Building 
Tel: 08-8207 0127 or DHSdigital@sa.gov.au 

This email may contain confidential information, which may also be legally privileged. Only the intended recipient(s) may access, use, distribute or copy this email. If this email is received 
in error, please inform the sender by return email and delete the original. If there are doubts about the validity of this message, please contact the sender by telephone. It is the recipient's 
responsibility to check the email and any attached files for viruses. 

From: Oliver, Julie (DHS) <Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au> 
Sent: Tuesday, 28 April 2020 1:02 PM 
To: DHS:Digital Communications <DHSDigitalCommunications@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Update of Highgate Park internet page on DHS Website 

Thanks Stephanie, 

How do I get a copy of the registered parties? 

Cheers, 

Julie 

From: Edwards, Stephanie (DHS) <Stephanie.Edwards@sa.gov.au> On Behalf Of DHS:Digital Communications 
Sent: Monday, April 27, 2020 6:30 PM 
To: Oliver, Julie (DHS) <Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Update of Highgate Park internet page on DHS Website



  
  
Thank you for your email. This task is complete. 
  
Stephanie Edwards 
Online Content Advisor 
Digital Communications   Communications and Engagement 
Department of Human Services, Riverside Building 
Tel: 08-8207 0127 or DHSdigital@sa.gov.au 
  
  
  
This email may contain confidential information, which may also be legally privileged. Only the intended recipient(s) may access, use, distribute or copy this email. If this email is received 
in error, please inform the sender by return email and delete the original. If there are doubts about the validity of this message, please contact the sender by telephone. It is the recipient's 
responsibility to check the email and any attached files for viruses. 
  

From: Oliver, Julie (DHS) <Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au> 
Sent: Monday, 27 April 2020 3:48 PM 
To: DHS:Digital Communications <DHSDigitalCommunications@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: Update of Highgate Park internet page on DHS Website 
  
Hi, 
  
Can you please update the Highgate Park text on our website as approved by the Director below? 
  
https://dhs.sa.gov.au/services/disability/highgate-park 
  
If you could, can you also send me a current list of people who have registered on the page? 
  
One more email to come for changes to the Disability contacts page. 
  
Thanks, 
  
Julie 
  
  
Julie Oliver 
Accommodation Services 
Department of Human Services 
T: (08) 8272 1988 (ext 290) |M: 
  
www.dhs.sa.gov.au 
  
This email may contain confidential information, which may be legally privileged. Only the intended recipient(s) may access, use, distribute or copy this email. 
If this email is received in error, please inform the sender by return email and delete the original. If there are doubts about the validity of this message please 
contact the sender by telephone. It is the recipient's responsibility to check the email and any attached files for viruses. 
  
  
  
  

From: Kirkby, Muriel (DHS) <Muriel.Kirkby@sa.gov.au> 
Sent: Monday, April 27, 2020 3:42 PM 
To: Oliver, Julie (DHS) <Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: Re: New website text for approval 
  
Maybe say appointed not hired other than that it all looks good.  
Many thanks 
Muriel 

  
  
  
Muriel Kirkby  
Director, Accomodation Services 
Department of Human Services 
T:83721412 M: Clause 6(1) 
muriel.kirkby@sa.gov.au 
  
  
  
  

On 27 Apr 2020, at 2:12 pm, Oliver, Julie (DHS) <Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au> wrote: 

? 

Hi Muriel,   Can you please approve this placeholder text for the DHS website   be updated again when the yoursay page is live. Clause 6(1) |E:julie.oliver@sa.gov.au



Cheers, 

Julie 
NEW TEXT 
The State Government has reaffirmed its commitment to moving people with disability out of institutions and into community 
accommodation with its decision to not provide services from Highgate Park in the future. 
There are more options than ever before for people with disability to live independently in the community and over the last few 
years we have moved all Highgate Park residents into community accommodation with great success. 
The Department of Human Services has appointed an independent organisation called Think Human to consult with people with 
disability and other community stakeholders, for the future for the Highgate Park site and the   for Incurables Trust, which 
owns the site. 
Any decision on the future of the site  Highgate Park will be made in consultation with the  and  the trust  
objectives to benefit people with disability. 
If you would like to be informed or involved in consultation process, you can register your interest using the form on this page. 
The consultation process has been on hold due to the COVID-19 pandemic, but will restart soon using methods that enable the 
project to progress whilst maintaining social distancing. 

CURRENT TEXT 

The State Government has reaffirmed its commitment to moving people with disability out of institutions and into community 
accommodation with its decision to not provide services from Highgate Park in the future. 
There are more options than ever before for people with disability to live independently in the community and over the last few 
years we have been moving Highgate Park residents into community accommodation with great success. 
There are currently 11 residents at Highgate Park, and once they have relocated into alternative community accommodation, 
Highgate Park will be closed. 
The Department of Human Services will be preparing a business case, together with people with disability and other community 
stakeholders, for the future for the Highgate Park site that will be in the best interests of the Home for Incurables Trust, which 
owns the site. 
Any decision on the future of the site  Highgate Park has closed will be made in consultation with the  and  
the trust  objectives to benefit people with disability. 
If you would like to be informed or involved in the development of the business case, you can register your interest using the 
form on this page. 

Julie Oliver 
Manager, Hotel and Ancillary Services 
Accommodation Services 
Department of Human Services 
T: (08) 8272 1988 (ext 290) |M: Clause 6(1) |E:julie.oliver@sa.gov.au 

www.dhs.sa.gov.au 

This email may contain confidential information, which may be legally privileged. Only the intended recipient(s) may access, use, distribute or 
copy this email. If this email is received in error, please inform the sender by return email and delete the original. If there are doubts about the 
validity of this message please contact the sender by telephone. It is the recipient's responsibility to check the email and any attached files for 
viruses.
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From: 
To: 

Palmer, Gemma (DHS) 
Lawlor, Helen (DHS) 

Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

RE: Agenda for Highgate Meeting at 3:30 
Wednesday, 22 July 2020 9:26:10 AM 
July 22 engagement update.pdf 
July 22 Meeting Agenda and Minutes.doc 
image001.png 

These two documents please   the email from yesterday said no papers then we received these 
this morning 
Thank you 

From: Lawlor, Helen (DHS) <Helen.Lawlor@sa.gov.au> 
Sent: Wednesday, 22 July 2020 9:18 AM 
To: Palmer, Gemma (DHS) <Gemma.Palmer2@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Agenda for Highgate Meeting at 3:30 
No worries   the one that says (no papers) in the subject line lol 

From: Palmer, Gemma (DHS) <Gemma.Palmer2@sa.gov.au> 
Sent: Wednesday, 22 July 2020 9:09 AM 
To: Lawlor, Helen (DHS) <Helen.Lawlor@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Agenda for Highgate Meeting at 3:30 
Importance: High 
Hi Helen, 
Please can you add the attached into Joe  calendar 
Thank you 
Gemma 
Gemma Palmer 
Executive Assistant to Muriel Kirkby, Director Accommodation Services 
Accommodation Services 
Department of Human Services 
Level 7, 108 North Terrace 
T: (08) 8207 2200 / M: Clause 6(1) |E: gemma.palmer2@sa.gov.au 
GPO Box 292 ADELAIDE 5001 
www.dhs.sa.gov.au 

From: Oliver, Julie (DHS) <Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au> 
Sent: Wednesday, 22 July 2020 9:06 AM 
To: Hofman, Laura (DHS) <Laura.Hofman@sa.gov.au>; Willason, Andrew (DHS) 
<Andrew.Willason@sa.gov.au>; McKell, Suzanne (DHS) <Suzanne.McKell@sa.gov.au>; 'Melanie 
Lambert' <melanie@thinkhuman.com.au>; Kirkby, Muriel (DHS) <Muriel.Kirkby@sa.gov.au>; 
Young, Joe (DHS) <Joe.Young@sa.gov.au> 
Cc: Palmer, Gemma (DHS) <Gemma.Palmer2@sa.gov.au>; Kranz, Peta (DHS) 
<peta.kranz@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: Agenda for Highgate Meeting at 3:30



Hi All 
Agenda for our meeting this afternoon 
Thanks 
Julie 
Julie Oliver 
Project Manager 
Accommodation Services 
Department of Human Services 
M: Clause 6(1) |E:julie.oliver@sa.gov.au 
www.dhs.sa.gov.au 
This email may contain confidential information, which may be legally privileged. Only the intended 
recipient(s) may access, use, distribute or copy this email. If this email is received in error, please 
inform the sender by return email and delete the original. If there are doubts about the validity of this 
message please contact the sender by telephone. It is the recipient's responsibility to check the email 
and any attached files for viruses.
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HFI Trust Beneficiar Consulta5on: Project update 
21st July 2020 

Engagement overview 
Summary 

Clause 16(1)(a)(i), Clause 16(1)(a)(ii) 

Outreach ac5vi5es undertaken: 

- Le$er box drop carried out from Fisher St (North), Fullarton Road (West), Cross Road (South) and 
Duthy Street (West) 

- Facebook promoConal reach: 1,758 people Friday 17th - Monday 20th July. Majority are women 
and over 55 years old



- CALD outreach via MCCSA networks, MCYSA, Disability Rights Advocacy Service, Australian 
Migrant Resource Centre 

- Aboriginal outreach via InComPro: meeCng with Steven Newchurch and contact made with two 
key staf for future interview 

Ongoing recruitment and outreach underway via: 

- direct recruitment via Disability sector, including CALD and Aboriginal specifi agencies 
- Family Forums 
- DHS staf 
- Unley Council 
- Facebook 
- word of mouth 

Feedback summary 

Please note that numbers for some of these respondent groups are sCll small so may not be 
representaCve of wider views. New themes and comments in the last week are summarised in 
orange. 

Clause 16(1)(a)(i), Clause 16(1)(a)(ii), Clause 13(1)(a), Clause 13(1)(b)



Clause 16(1)(a)(i), Clause 16(1)(a)(ii), Clause 13(1)(a), Clause 13(1)(b)
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Meeting: 

When: 

Where: 

Attending: 

Highgate Project Team weekly meeting 

Wednesday 22 July 3:30pm 

online 

Joe Young, Muriel Kirkby, Suzanne McKell, Melanie Lambert, Laura Hofman, 
Julie Oliver, Andrew Willason 

Items for discussion 

No. Discussion item 

1. Welcome and apologies 

2. Action from last meeting: Nil 

3. Update from Think Human 
Opportunities to connect with staff and clients 

4. Update from C&E team 

5. History Trust advice re artwork and objects 

6. Future management of the Gardner 

7. Any Other Buisiness 

Action List/Minutes 

Discussion item 

Mel 

Laura 

Julie 

Julie 

All 

Summary report 
provided 

Action (who) 

Actions required (what and by who and 
when) 

Time (date) 

Page 1 of 1
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From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Dear Minister 

The Member for Stuart, the Hon Dan van Holst Pellekaan MP, has received the below email from 
about the Highgate Park consultation. 

. Therefore, the Member thought it was worth passing on comments for your 
Clause 6(1) 

information. 

Kind regards, 
Stacey Davidson 
Assistant to 
Hon Dan van Holst Pellekaan MP 
Member for Stuart 

Stuart Electorate Office| 
PO Box 345, 44 Main Street, KAPUNDA  SA  5373 
Ph  8566 2099 | Fax  8566 2077  www.danvhp.com.au 
Office Hours   Monday - Thursday 9.00am to 3pm 

Information contained in this e-mail message may be confidential and may also be the subject of legal professional 
privilege or public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this 
document is unauthorised. 

Clause 6(1) 

Clause 6(1) 

Clause 6(1) 

Stuart EO Kapunda 
DHS:Minister for Human Services 
FW: Highgate Park - consultation 
Thursday, 20 August 2020 11:59:33 AM



Clause 6(1)



Clause 6(1)
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From: 
To: 

Young, Joe (DHS) 
Oliver, Julie (DHS) 

Subject: 
Date: 

Re: Think Human Report Feedback 
Monday, 2 November 2020 8:15:50 AM 

Thanks Julie, keen to finalise the cab sub to get to Lois this week if we can. I haven  read 
the report in detail yet. Will do that soon. 

On 2 Nov 2020, at 8:06 am, Oliver, Julie (DHS) <Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au> wrote: 

Hi Joe and Muriel, 
I have Clause 6(1) and can  attend the HFI Meeting   is there anything 
you need to talk through with Mel about the report? 
Clause 9(1) 

. 
Secondly   DHS needs a copy of the participant contact details for future contact about the 
outcomes of the process or invitations to other engagement processes. 
I  send through revised cab sub and legal advice memo ASAP - advice from Renewal SA should 
come this week   I spoke to them on Friday and they  expecting their information from Savills 
any day now. 
Thanks 
Julie 
Julie Oliver 
Project Manager 
Accommodation Services 
Department of Human Services 
M: Clause 6(1) |E:julie.oliver@sa.gov.au 
www.dhs.sa.gov.au 
This email may contain confidential information, which may be legally privileged. Only the intended 
recipient(s) may access, use, distribute or copy this email. If this email is received in error, please 
inform the sender by return email and delete the original. If there are doubts about the validity of this 
message please contact the sender by telephone. It is the recipient's responsibility to check the email 
and any attached files for viruses.
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From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Palmer, Gemma (DHS) 
Lawlor, Helen (DHS) 
Oliver, Julie (DHS) 
FW: DHS Request for Legal Services HFI Trust 
Wednesday, 2 December 2020 1:31:30 PM 
HFI Trust Beneficiary Consultation Report OCT2020.pdf 
DHS Request for Legal Services HFI Trust.docx 
image001.png 
HFI Cabinet submission.docx 

Hi Helen, 
Has Joe approved this yet? 
Thank you 
Kind regards 
Gemma 
Gemma Palmer 

Executive Assistant to 
Muriel Kirkby, Director Accommodation Services 
Department of Human Services 
T: 08 8207 2200 / Clause 6(1) E: gemma.palmer2@sa.gov.au 
www.dhs.sa.gov.au 

From: Palmer, Gemma (DHS) 
Sent: Friday, 13 November 2020 11:38 AM 
To: Lawlor, Helen (DHS) <Helen.Lawlor@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: DHS Request for Legal Services HFI Trust 
Hi Helen, 
Please see attached signed by Muriel and for Joe  approval. 
Kind regards 
Gemma 
Gemma Palmer 

Executive Assistant to 
Muriel Kirkby, Director Accommodation Services 
Department of Human Services 
T: 08 8207 2200 / Clause 6(1) E: gemma.palmer2@sa.gov.au 
www.dhs.sa.gov.au 

From: Kirkby, Muriel (DHS) <Muriel.Kirkby@sa.gov.au> 
Sent: Friday, 13 November 2020 6:14 AM 
To: Oliver, Julie (DHS) <Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au>



Cc: Palmer, Gemma (DHS) <Gemma.Palmer2@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: Re: DHS Request for Legal Services HFI Trust 
Gemma can you please add my signature thanks. Great job Julie. 
Muriel 

Sent from my iPhone 

On 12 Nov 2020, at 6:16 pm, Oliver, Julie (DHS) <Julie.Oliver@sa.gov.au> wrote: 

Hi Muriel, 
Can you please sign/e-sign and progress approval? 
I  changed this slightly because Renewal SA requested Clause 10(1) 

  we  still try to meet in person but get this going in tandem 
after Clare wasn  available today. 
Thanks 
Julie 

From: Oliver, Julie (DHS) 
Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 9:53 AM 
To: Young, Joe (DHS) <Joe.Young@sa.gov.au>; Kirkby, Muriel (DHS) 
<Muriel.Kirkby@sa.gov.au> 
Subject: DHS Request for Legal Services HFI Trust 
Hi Joe and Muriel, 
Draft request for legal advice attached for your input 
Thanks, 
Julie 
Julie Oliver 
Project Manager 
Accommodation Services 
Department of Human Services 
M: Clause 6(1) |E:julie.oliver@sa.gov.au 
www.dhs.sa.gov.au 
This email may contain confidential information, which may be legally privileged. Only 
the intended recipient(s) may access, use, distribute or copy this email. If this email is 
received in error, please inform the sender by return email and delete the original. If 
there are doubts about the validity of this message please contact the sender by 
telephone. It is the recipient's responsibility to check the email and any attached files for 
viruses.


